

No. 17-1705

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

PDR NETWORK, LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

D. Christopher Hedges	Glenn L. Hara
David H. Carriger	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CALWELL LUCE	ANDERSON + WANCA
DITRAPANO PLLC	3701 Algonquin Road
500 Randolph Street	Suite 500
Charleston, WV 25302	Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
(304) 343-4323	(847) 368-1500
	ghara@andersonwanca.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

February 7, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Hobbs Act required the district court to accept the FCC’s legal interpretation of the TCPA. ....	9
A. To the extent the Court granted certiorari to resolve PDR’s claimed “circuit split” regarding the question presented, PDR has abandoned that argument and the appeal should be dismissed as improvidently granted .....	9
B. The plain language of the Hobbs Act bars a district court from determining the validity of a “final order” of the FCC, such as the 2006 Order .....	11
C. When a district court declines to “accept” a final order of the FCC interpreting the	

TCPA on the basis that it conflicts with the statute, the court “determine[s] the validity of” the order in violation of the Hobbs Act .....	16
D. The Hobbs Act’s jurisdictional limitations are not limited to actions against the government .....	22
E. PDR cannot complain that the Hobbs Act procedures are inadequate, where it has refused to avail itself of those procedures .....	25
F. PDR’s new constitutional arguments fail ....	42
II. PDR forfeited its new argument regarding “legislative rules” and “interpretive rules,” and the argument fails on the merits .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACA Int'l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 8, 35, 45
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	7, 10
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 20, 28–31
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	43
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 342 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	46
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015) .....	42
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	41
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	36
<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	26, 35, 46
<i>Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>C.E. Design, Ltd. v. Prism Bus. Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010) ...	11–12, 16–18, 22–23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 5, 17–19, 45
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	43
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	44
<i>Comprehensive Health Care Sys. Of the Palm Beaches, Inc. v. M3 USA Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-80967, 2017 WL 4868185 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2017) .....	35
<i>Degnen v. Dental Fix RX, LLC</i> , No. 4:15-cv-1372, 2016 WL 4158888 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 5, 2016) .....	35
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965) .....	37
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. ICC</i> , 969 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Edwards v. Oportun, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	35
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	40
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	12, 28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	41
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	26, 37, 39–40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Hofer v. Synchrony Bank</i> , 2015 WL2374696 (E.D. Mo. May 18, 2015) .....	36
<i>Holtzman v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	9–10
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	24–25
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	39
<i>Lathrop v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 97511 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2016) .....	35–36
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 21
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.</i> , 545 Fed. App'x 444 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 16, 21–23, 45
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943) .....	12, 43
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (S.D. Fla. 2013) .....	18
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 16, 18–19, 23
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1935) .....	36–37
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	43
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	24
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	42
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012) .....	45–46
<i>Murphy v. DCI Biologicals Orlando, LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>N.B. Indus. v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 465 Fed. App'x 640 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013) ...11, 16, 20, 23, 28, 35	
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 2011 WL 310249 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 28, 2011)....	19–20
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , No. 10-cv-478, 2013 WL 4860104 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 12, 2013) .....	28–29
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	39
<i>NLRB Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	37–39, 40
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	8, 22, 26, 44
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,</i> 400 U.S. 62 (1970) .....	29
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 827 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.,</i> 788 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9–10
<i>SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.,</i> 308 F. Supp. 3d 775 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	40
<i>Telecommc'ns Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC,</i> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</i> 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	41–42
<i>Town of Sanford v. United States,</i> 140 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	9, 27
<i>True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.,</i> 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>United States v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.,</i> 517 U.S. 843 (1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Klein,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	43
<i>United States v. O'Hagan,</i> 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Pitt-Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1346 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	40
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota PUC</i> , 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	40
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank in Jefferson Parish v.</i> <i>Bank of New Orleans &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965) .....	41
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 703(a).....	25, 28
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) .....	37
8 U.S.C. § 252(a)(1) .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	40–41
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a) .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1) .....	41
15 U.S.C. § 78y(b) .....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	3, 11, 14, 23, 43
28 U.S.C. § 2342(5).....	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2349 .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 655(f) .....	40
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5) .....	2, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C) .....	1, 30
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(i).....	14

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(ii).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(iii).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2) .....	45
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	23–24

## Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 .....	46
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4) .....	1
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4)(iv) .....	19, 28
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (Oct. 16, 1992) .....</i>	17
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 20 FCC Rcd. 3788 (Feb. 18, 2005).....</i>	13
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005, 21 FCC Rcd. 3787 (Apr. 6, 2006).....</i>	2, 12–13
<i>In re Joint Petition Filed by Dish Network, LLC, 28 FCC Rcd. 6574 (May 9, 2013) .....</i>	46–47
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005, 29 FCC Rcd. 13998 (Oct. 30, 2014).....</i>	29
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015) .....</i>	30

**Other Authorities**

Federal Communication Commission Process  
Reform Act of 2017,

H.R. 290, 115th Cong. § 2(a) (2017) ..... 36
